INORGANIC CHEMISTRY
FRONTIERS
RESEARCH ARTICLE
Cite this: Inorg. Chem. Front., 2024,
11, 5473
Received 12th June 2024,
Accepted 20th July 2024
DOI: 10.1039/d4qi01467g

Ca
(wt%)
Si/
Alb
Si/
Alc
Na/
Csb
1 RHO seedd 0.5 − − 0 110 4 RHO 3.5 4.2 5.0 2.4
2 RHO-8.7e 2.8 + − 12 150 4 RHO 6.2 8.7 8.5 1.2
3 RHO-8.7-no seed f 2.8 + − 0 150 4 CHA + Amor.
4 RHO-8.7-eqg 2.8 − − 12 150 4 LTL + Amor.
5 RHO-7.3h 2.2 + − 10 150 4 RHO 6.1 7.3 6.9 1.2
6 RHO-7.3-no seed f 2.2 + − 0 150 4 CHA + Amor.
7 RHO-7.3-eqg 2.2 − − 10 150 4 LTL + Amor.
8 RHO-8.7-15 2.8 + − 15 150 4 RHO 7.9
9 RHO-8.7-3.0 3.0 + − 12 150 4 RHO 7.7
10 RHO-8.7-3.5 3.5 + − 12 150 4 RHO 6.6
11 RHO-7.3-15 2.2 + − 15 150 4 RHO 6.7
12 RHO-7.3-2.5 2.5 + − 10 150 4 RHO 6.9
13 RHO-7.3-3.0 3.0 + − 10 150 4 RHO 6.7
14 RHO-8.7-180 2.8 + − 12 180 4 RHO + ANA
15 RHO-8.7-170 2.8 + − 12 170 4 RHO 8.4
16 RHO-8.7-160 2.8 + − 12 160 4 RHO 8.7
17 RHO-8.7-140 2.8 + − 12 140 4 RHO + CHA
18 RHO-8.7-140-8 2.8 + − 12 140 8 RHO + CHA
19 RHO-7.3-180 2.2 + − 10 180 4 RHO + ANA
20 RHO-7.3-170 2.2 + − 10 170 4 RHO 7.3
21 RHO-7.3-160 2.2 + − 10 160 4 RHO 7.3
22 RHO-7.3-140 2.2 + − 10 140 4 RHO + CHA
23 RHO-7.3-140-8 2.2 + − 10 140 8 RHO + CHA
24 RHO-7.9Ci 4.0 − + 3 140 6 RHO 6.0 7.9 8.3 0.5
25 RHO-7.9C-2.8-12 j 2.8 − + 12 140 6 RHO + Amor.
26 RHO-7.9C-2.8-12-no F j 2.8 − − 12 140 6 RHO + Amor.
27 RHO-6.7Ck 3.3 − − 3 140 6 RHO 6.0 6.7 6.7 0.7
28 RHO-6.7C-2.2-10 j 2.2 − − 10 140 6 RHO + Amor.
aDetermined by the element analyses on the as-synthesized sample. b The contents of Na, Al and Si are determined by ICP analyses on the as-syn-
thesized sample, the content of Cs is calculated according to the Na (ICP) and Al (ICP) content in the as-synthesized sample. cDetermined by the
27Al MAS NMR and 29Si MAS NMR analyses on the calcined sample. dUn-calcined, and the unit cell composition is Na6.6Cs2.7Al9.3Si38.7O96·(18-
crown-6)1.0·19.7H2O.

7 are 2.2 and 10 wt% of SiO2, respectively. Deviation from the
optimal composition of the initial mixture can result in the
preservation of the parent SSZ-13 zeolite and the formation of
MOR zeolite (Table 1 and Fig. S5†).
Upon investigating the influence of heating temperature,
150 °C is identified as the optimal crystallization temperature
(Table 1). The results presented in Table 1 and Fig. S5† demon-
strate that a single phase of RHO zeolite with a Si/Al ratio of
8.7 can be achieved in Run 2 (150 °C) and Run 16 (160 °C),
while a Si/Al ratio of 7.3 can be synthesized in Run 5 (150 °C),
Run 20 (170 °C), and Run 21 (160 °C) through the interzeolite
conversion of SSZ-13. Consequently, Run 2 and Run 5 are
identified as the optimal conditions for RHO-8.7 and RHO-7.3,
respectively.
In contrast, the reference high-silica RHO zeolite with a Si/
Al ratio of 7.9 (RHO-7.9C) is directly synthesized from the
initial mixture with an OSDA/Al2O3 ratio of 4.0 and in the pres-
ence of fluoride (Run 24).23 Its composition is
Na1.8Cs3.7Al5.5Si42.5O96·(18-crown-6)1.6·8.9H2O. Another refer-
ence high-silica RHO zeolite with a Si/Al ratio of 6.7 (RHO-

medium and strong acid sites and the crystal size are the
important factors affecting MeOH conversion. Considering the
amounts of medium and strong acid sites in H-RHO-7.3 and
H-RHO-8.7 are basically equal to or less than those of H-RHO-
6.7C and H-RHO-7.9C, the crystal sizes of H-RHO-7.3 and H-
RHO-8.7 are smaller than those of RHO-6.7C and RHO-7.9C,
and the MeOH conversion of H-RHO-7.3 and H-RHO-8.7 is
higher than that of H-RHO-6.7C and H-RHO-7.9C, it is clear
that smaller crystal size leads to better mass transfer pro-
perties, which is likely the reason for the higher MeOH conver-
sion of H-RHO-7.3 and H-RHO-8.7 compared to H-RHO-6.7C
and H-RHO-7.9C.
3. Conclusions
In this study, we devised an environmentally friendly interzeo-
lite conversion method to synthesize high-silica RHO zeolites
with Si/Al ratios of 8.7 (RHO-8.7) and 7.3 (RHO-7.3). This
method facilitates the transformation of SSZ-13 zeolite into
high-silica RHO zeolites with crystal sizes ranging from 1 to
2 μm, achieved without the use of fluoride and with a reduced
amount of OSDA by approximately 30% and Cs+ by approxi-